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Appendix D.04 
NHDOT District 4 ADA Audit Summary 

 
Date: 02/26/2016 
Last Revised: 7/28/2016 SM 
 
 
Non Compliance Items: 
 

 Accessible Parking Spaces 

 The minimum amount of accessible parking spaces is provided based on the 
total available spaces (min. 1:25). 
 Signed accessible parking space is non‐compliant (see below). 
 Relocate accessible parking space to compliant location. 
 Start parking lot work in summer 2017. 

 All accessible spaces have grade of no more than 1:48 (2%) slope. 
 Current signed location has slope of 2.9%. 
 Relocate accessible parking space to compliant location. 
 Start parking lot work in summer 2017. 

 An adjacent access aisle (a no parking zone usually designated by diagonal 
striped ground paint) that is at least 96 inches (8 feet) wide, preferably 
provided on the passenger side of the parking space. 
 Current signed location does not have adjacent access aisle. 
 Relocate accessible parking space to compliant location. 
 Start parking lot work in summer 2017. 

 Where possible, access aisles have NO PARKING signs. 
 Access aisle is not marked. 
 Relocate accessible parking space to compliant location. 
 Start parking lot work in summer 2017. 

 

 Exterior Accessible Path of Travel 

 If there is a change in level more than ½ inch in height there is a ramp. 
 Lip at bottom of ramp to front entrance. 
 Provide appropriate transition/shim to ramp. 
 Start parking lot work in summer 2017. 

 The path of travel is not banked or does not have a cross slope greater than 
1:48 (2%). 
 Path is sloped at 4.4% in parking area. 
 Relocate accessible parking space to compliant location. 
 Start parking lot work in summer 2017. 

 

 Ramps 
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 Slope of the ramp is not steeper than 1:12 (8%). 
  
  

 If the ramp or the landing has a vertical drop‐off on either side, the floor 
surface extends 12” beyond the handrail or a curb is provided. 
 Floor doesn’t extend and there is no curb. 
 Install rail curbing at bottom or move handrails in to provide 12” 

extension and maintain 36” clear width. 
 Summer/Fall 2017. 

 
 
 

 Accessible Entrances and Exterior Doors 

 Where there are inaccessible entrances, there are signs clearly posted at 
each inaccessible entrance directing individuals to the nearest accessible 
entrance. 
 Add sign at secondary building entrances (employee, etc), directing to 

main entrance. 
 Complete by December 2017. 

 

 Accessible Reception – Service Counters 

 For a reception/service counter that is not used for writing, there is a 36‐inch 
portion that is no higher than 36 inches from the floor. 
 Reception window is 42 inches from the floor. 
 “Ring bell for service” sign posted with accompanying bell. In 

Progress. 
 For a counter where the surface is used for writing, there is a 36‐inch long 

portion with 27 inches open space for knee clearance beneath the counter. 
 Clip boards are provided for reasonable accommodation.  No 

additional action necessary. 
 

 Stair Checklist (Storage Stair) 

 Handrails extend 12 inches beyond the top and bottom of the stairs. 
 Do not extend 12 inches beyond bottom of stairs. (see last item) 
 There is door at the bottom of the stairs, handrail cannot extend 

 The height of the step (riser) is at least 4 inches but no more than 7 inches. 
 Steps are 7 ½ inches high, 9” at landings. (see last item) 

 The depth of each step is at least 11 inches. 
 Steps are 9 inches deep. 
 Space is not available and cost too prohibitive to reconstruct this 

stairway to be compliant.  Transient work stair near employee 
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entrance is compliant and provides access to same storage location 
and should be considered reasonable accommodation. 
 

 Stair Checklist (Employee Stair) 

 Employee stair at employee entrance is compliant. 

 

 Accessible Toilet Rooms Checklist (Men) 

 To push or pull open the accessible door, no more than 5 pounds force is 
needed. 
 9 lbs force required to open at inspection 
 Adjust door as necessary to reduce force needed to open door. 
 Complete by December 2016. 

 If there is a closer, meaning the door closes by itself, the door takes at least 5 
seconds to close. 
 Door closed in ~ 4 seconds. 
 Adjust door closer as necessary to meet 5 second min. 
 Complete by December 2016. 

 

 Accessible Toilet Rooms Checklist (Women) 

 Compliant 
 

 Water Closet (Toilet) Elements (Men) 

 The water closet flush control is located on the open side of the room. 
 Move flush control to open side or replace tank with compliant 

version. 
 Complete by December 2016. 

 The toilet paper dispenser is mounted 7‐9inches forward of edge of the toilet 
bowl. 
 Move toilet paper dispenser to compliant location. 
 Complete by December 2016. 

 For new water closets (8/17/2007), there is a vertical side wall grab bar that 
is at least 18 inches long, mounted with the bottom of the bar located 
between 39 inches and 41 inches above the floor, and with the centerline of 
the bar located between 39 and 41 inches from the rear wall. 
 Building renovation in 2007, requirement applies. 
 Install vertical side wall grab bar. 
 Complete by December 2016. 

 

 Water Closet (Toilet) Elements (Women) 

 The toilet paper dispenser is mounted 7‐9inches forward of edge of the toilet 
bowl. 
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 Move toilet paper dispenser to compliant location. 
 Complete by December 2016. 

 For new water closets (8/17/2007), there is a vertical side wall grab bar that 
is at least 18 inches long, mounted with the bottom of the bar located 
between 39 inches and 41 inches above the floor, and with the centerline of 
the bar located between 39 and 41 inches from the rear wall. 
 Building renovation in 2007, requirement applies. 
 Install vertical side wall grab bar. 
 Complete by December 2016. 

 

 Accessible Urinals  

 IBC 1109.2 (Exeption 4) – Where no more than one urinal is provided in a 
toilet room or bathing room, the urinal is not required to be accessible. 
 There is only 1 urinal, this section is not applicable to this toilet room. 

 

 Accessible Lavatory (Sink) Elements (Mens and Womens) 

 All dispensers are mounted no higher than 48 inches from the floor. 
 Soap dispensers are 50”. 
 Reposition dispensers to <48”. 
 Complete by December 2016. 

 

 Where Room Signs are Provided 

 All permanent rooms where the use is not likely to change, such as 
conference and meeting rooms, courtrooms, toilet rooms, etc., have signs 
with Braille and raised letters and symbols posted on the wall adjacent to the 
handle side of the door. Exit signs are included in this requirement. 
 No rooms other than bathroom are currently signed. 
 Provide signage with Braille for conference room, breakroom and 

exits. 
 Complete by December 2016 

 

 Employee Break Rooms with Kitchens 

 Where a kitchen or kitchenette is provided with a sink, the top of the sink is 
no higher than 34 inches from the floor (606.3) and there is clear floor space 
that is at least 48 inches long, parallel to and centered on the sink that is also 
at least 30 inches wide (parallel approach complying w/305) . 
 Sink is currently >34” maximum (36” measured). 
 Parallel approach provided, although not compliant because forward 

approach required due to oven. 
 Renovate kitchen as necessary to provide required counter/sink 

height and clear floor space at oven/sink. 
 Complete by December 2018. 
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 If a stove or cooktop is also provided, then there is a clear floor space that is 
at least 30 inches wide by 48 inches long centered on the sink, with at least 
27 inches knee & toe clearance beneath the sink (305&306). 
 No clearance provided beneath the sink or beside oven.  
 Renovate kitchen as necessary to provide required counter/sink 

height and clear floor space at oven/sink. 
 Complete by December 2018. 

 
606.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward 
approach,and knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided. 
EXCEPTIONS: 1. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to a kitchen sink 
in a space where a cook top or conventional range is not provided and to wet bars. 

  
Notes: 
 
306.2 Toe Clearance. 
306.2.1 General. Space under an element between the finish floor or ground and 9 inches (230 mm) 

above the finish floor or ground shall be considered toe clearance and shall comply with 306.2. 
306.2.2 Maximum Depth. Toe clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an element. 
306.2.3 Minimum Required Depth. Where toe clearance is required at an element as part of a clear floor 

space, the toe clearance shall extend 17 inches (430 mm) minimum under the element. 
306.2.4 Additional Clearance. Space extending greater than 6 inches (150 mm) beyond the available knee 

clearance at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not be considered toe 
clearance. 

306.2.5 Width. Toe clearance shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum. 

 
 

 
306.3 Knee Clearance. 
306.3.1 General. Space under an element between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the 

finish floor or ground shall be considered knee clearance and shall comply with 306.3. 
306.3.2 Maximum Depth. Knee clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an element at 

9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground. 
306.3.3 Minimum Required Depth. Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear 

floor space, the knee clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) 
above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) 
above the finish floor or ground. 

306.3.4 Clearance Reduction. Between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor 
or ground, the knee clearance shall be permitted to reduce at a rate of 1 inch (25 mm) in depth for 
each 6 inches (150 mm) in height. 

306.3.5 Width. Knee clearance shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum. 


